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The study is a caparison of con-
sumer preferences of direct markets
in selected states. Quality was the
dominant factor in the selectionof a
dir=t market.

Introduction

There has been a renewed interest
in direct marketing as an alternative
for selling fresh prcduce. The direct
market operation can range fran a sim-
ple roadside stand to an elaborate,
permanent structurewith refrigera-
tion facilities. Sane states have
developed systems of market certifi-
cation and associationsof direct
market operators.

While direct marketing will never
replace superm=kets, it is consider~
a viable alternative for marketing
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fresh prcduce.l In this study, consumer
attitudes toward different types of di-
rect marketing were examined.

In recent years, there have been in-
creasing amxnts of research on small
scale farm production and2the viability
of direct market outlets. If the di-
rect marketing system is to beccme a
viable outlet for the small scale farmer,
it must cater to consumer preferences.3

Objective

To determine consumer
patterns and preferences
direct markets.

Procedures

purchasing
as related to

This study was a joint effort among
the Plains,Delawzxe and West Virginia
AgriculturalExperiment Stations and
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was funded by the Agricultural Re”-
search Service, USDA. In each of the
states involved, 5,00.0householdswere
rando~~ selected from telephonedi-
rectories and mailed a detailed commn
questionnaire. The types of markets
consideredon each questionnairewere
roadside stands, tailgatemarkets,
farmers’markets, and pick-your-cm
operations. A repeat mailing was con-
ducted three weeks later. There were
936, 811 and 628 useable responses
frcm Maine, West Virginia and Delaware,
respectively. The responseswere
statisticallyccmpared armng states
using either a chi squue test or
ANOVA.

Analysis of Data

Consumers in all three states indi-
cated quality to b of primary inpr-
tance in their produce purchasing
decisions (Table1).

Respondents in each state indicated
that quality was the rest *rtant
factor Ln their produce purchasing
decisions. The respondentsin each
state were very consistent as to other
reasons influencingtheir purchasing
decisions. Appearance and price were
of second and third imprtance, re-
spectively. Significantdifferences
were evident among states as to the
imprtance of individual factors.
Quality was indicated to ‘bevery im-
Wrtant by a larger percentage of re-
spondents in Delawaxe (89.5%)than West
Virginia (86.0%)ori~line (84.9%).
Appearancewas nmst @mtant to West
Virginia respondentswith 73.6 percent
of them indicating it to be very impr-
tant. In contrast, 70.9 percent of
Delaware respondentsand only 65 per-
cent of ~Mainerespondentsindicated it
as very im+xxtmt. There were no sig-
nificant differences as to how the
respondentsin the three states con–
sidered price. Where the prcduct was
grown wasn’t as important to consumers
as the other factorsmentioned. How-
ever, amng the states, it was signifi-
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cantly nmre @rtant in lMaine.

The respondents in the three states
were also consistent in how they rated
the quality of prduce purchased in
both grocery stores and direct markets
(Table2).

Over 96, 91 and 95 percent of the
respondents in Maine, h’estVirginia,
and Delaware, respectivelyperceived
quality to be either gmd or excellent ~
in direct markets. However, a larger
percentageof Maine respondents (60.9%)
considered the quality to be excellent
as compared to West Virginia (40.5%)and
Delaware (47.9%)respondents. With
respect to the quality of prcduce in
grocery stores, only 6 to 7 percent of
res~ndents considered it excellent in
each state. In general, respmdents
rated grocery store produce quality as
either fair or god.

The respondents in the three states
were also questioned as to their view
of prices of prduce purchased at direct
markets as compared to grocery stores.
Over 79 percent of Maine respondents
and 87 and 34 percent of West Virginia
and Delaware respondents,respectively,
indicated they considered prices at
direct markets to be the S- or lower
than grocery stores (Table3). However,
some sicpificantdifferences did exist
anmng the states. A larger percentage
of West Virginia respondents (55.1%)as
cq,ared to @la-ware (52.8%)and Maine
(49.3%)respondentsconsidered prices
lower at direct markets. There may be
som potential for direct market price
increases.

The average number of visits to each
typ of direct market in 1981, of those
respondentsusing any type of direct
market, varied with respect to type of
direct market and by state. E&aware
respondentsaveraged significantlynmre
visits to roadside stands (14.68)than
Maine (10.43)or West Virginia (7.29)
respondents (Table4). Delaware re–
spondents also averaged significantly
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TABIJI1. How Respondents in Various States Rate the Importanceof Produce
Characteristicsin Purchasing Decisions

. ——
States

Prcduce Characteristics
——

West
L%he Virginia Delaware

- Percent -

1

Not ~rtant
Fairly Inprtant
lhpmtant
Very Imprtant

Where Grown*
Not ~rtant
Fairly lhprtant
LnpXtant
Very ~rtant

!@2Aw3
Not BmXmtant
Fairly-Imprtant
Imprtant
Very IqOrtant

l?rice4
Not Im&mtant
Fairly Important
~rtant
Very InpOrtant

1.0
3.8
30.2
65.0

26.6
30.1
25.8
17.6

1.0
4.4
21.0
73.6

33.7
30.8
22.6
12.9

.5
3.6
25.1
70.9

36.1
35.6
20.0
8.2

0.3 0.5 0.0
1.5 0,5 0.5
13.2 13.0 10.0
84.9 86.0 89.5

1.4 1.9 1.3
10.2 7.7 7.7
30.6 27.5 31.0
57.7 62.8 60.0

~2 = 20.61899,d.f. = 6; significantat .05 level.
2X2 = 43.95979,d.f. = 6; significantat .05 level.
3X2

= 14.30”11’?,d.f. = 6; significantat .05 level.
4;<2= 8.57658, d.f. = 6; not significant.

mre visits to faaners’markets respondents

(11.78)than either ~i.ne (7.91)or having nr.xe
indicatedon average as
accessibledirect markets

West Virqinia (9.60)respondents. of all types other than farmers’markets.

The respondentswere questioned as
to the average number of direct nwc-
kets they considered accessible and as
to what their average round trip
mileage was to the various direct
markets (Tables5 and 6). ~law~e

In general, respondents indicated that
there was not an over-abundanceof
easily accessibledirect maxkets. The

average n,un@r of easily accessible
direct markets ranged from 1.16 farmers’
rrarketsin h’estVirginia to 3.05 road-
side stands in Delaware.

.
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TABLE 2. How RespondentsinVarious States Rate the Quality of Produce Purchased
Fran Direct llarketsand Grocery Stores

States——.. ——....—.
Markets and Ratings IXZsX———

Maine Virginia Delaware

- Percent -

Direct Marketl
Poor 0.5 1.3 0.0
Fair 2.6 7.0 4.4

3.5.9 51.1 47.7

Excellent 60.9 40.5 47.9

Groceg Stores2
Pmr
Fair
GkXX3
Excellent

3.5 5.5 4.1
39.0 42.3 39.4
50.7 45.9 50.2
6.8 6.2 6.2

+2=73.69846, a.f. =6; significantat .051evel.
2X2 = 7.52261, d.f. = 6; not significant.

TABLE 3. How Consumers of Various States View the Prices of Produce Purchased
at Direct :4arketsCompared with Those in Grocery Stores

—. ——

States

Category West
Maine Virginia Delaware

- Percent -

About the Same 30.3 32.5 31.5

Higher 15.7 8.0 12.2

Lower 49.3 55.1 52.8

Don’t Know 4.7 4.4 3.5

X2
———..—...—

= 19.99162,d.f. = 8; significmt at .05 level.

The average round trip distance re- ents traveled significantlyfurther
s~ndents indicated traveling varied to roadside stands, 4.30 miles, as
considerablyamong types of direct mar- compared to 3.75 and 2.56 miles for
kets and states. In all three states, Maine and West Virginia respondents,
round trip mileage was lowest to road- respectively. The average round trip

side stands and the furthest to pick- mileage to tailgate markets ranged
your-own operations. Delawme respnd- fran 7.56 miles in West Virginia to
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TABLE 4. Average N-r of Times RespondentsFrcm Various States Visited
Each Type of Direct Ph.rketin 1981

—— .— —— _

States
Type of Market

—
West-—

Maine Virginia Delaware

- Average number of visits --

Wadside Standsl 10.43 7.29 14.68

Tailgate I’4arkets2 3.97 5.66 6.07 .

Farmrs’ Markets3 7.91 9.60 11.78

Pick-Your-OwnFarms4 2.84 2.52 4.27

— ——.—

LF = 44.432, d.f. = 2; significant

2F= 6.771, d.f. = 2; significant

3F= 9.947, d.f. = 2; significant
4F

= 5.911, d.f. = 2; significant

TABLE 5. Average N-r of Direct
the Various States

at .05 level.

at .05 level.

at .05 level.

at .05 level.

lfl~ketsEasily Accessible By Respondentsof

States
Type of Market West

Maine Virginia Delaware

- Average number in area -

RoadsideStandsl 2.53 1.91 3.05

Tailgate Markets2 1.34 1.82 2.03

Farmrs’ ibrkets3 1.38 1.16 1.31

Pick-Your-@m4 1.82 1.30 2.32

—— —.

k=34.533, d.f. =2; significantat .05.level.

?F= 3.706, d.f.=2; sigrtificantat.051evel.

3F = 4.193, d.f. = 2; significantat .05 level,
4
F = 17.100.,d.f. = 2; significantat .05 level.
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TABLE 6. Average Round Trip Mileage frcm Respondents’Home to the Preferred
Direct Market, by State

States
~ of Market

.—.—
‘— West

Maine Virginia Delaware
———

- Average round tiip mileage -

Roadside Standl 3.75 2.56 4.30

Tailgate Markets2 8.77 7.56 7.98

Farmers’ Markets3 11.20 14.61 11.35

Pick-Your-Gvn4 16.87 26.92 16.82

_—._—

lF= 6.880, ci.f.= 2;
2
F= .401, d.f. = 2;

3F= 4.493, d.f. = 2;
4F

= 12.225, d.f. = 2;

significantat .05 level.

not significant.

significantat .05 level.

significantat .05 level.

8.77 miles in Maine. West Virginia
respondentstraveled the furthest,
14.61 niles to farmers’markets as
compaxed to 11.20 miles in Maine and
11.35 in Delaware. West Virginia re-
spondents also traveled the furthest
to pick-your-ownoperations,with an
average of 26.92 miles as cc?.nparedto
16.87 and 16.82 miles in Maine and
Delaware, respectively.

The respondentswere asked t.oindi-
cate their total expendituresin 1981
at direct markets. The ~nditures
were significantlydifferent anmng the
states. Delaware respondentshad the
highest ~nditures, 95.98 dollars,
as COIITpaRd to 80.82 and 54.76 dollars
in Maine and West Virginia, respective-
ly.

In all three states for all types
of direct markets, gti prices or
prcduct quality were indicated as the
predominate reasons for shopping at
direct markets (Table7). Product
quality was of greater or approxtite-
ly equal importanceto gmd prices in

all markets other than the pick-your–
own operations. The percentage of
respondents indicatingproduce quality
as being of inpcrtance in their shop-
ping at direct markets ranged from a
low of 63.6 percent for West Virginia
with respect to tailgate markets, to
a high of 85.4 percent for Delaware,
with respect to roadside markets. The
percentage of respmdents indicating
focalprices as being of importance
ranged frcm a low of 55.6 percent for
Maine res~ndents with respect to
roadside stands, to a high of 89.5
percent for Delaware respmdents with
respect to pick-your-ownoperations.

The respondentswere also questioned
with respect to any reasons for not
shopping at the particular direct
maxkets. In this case there was greater
variation by states (Table8). However,
in all states, inconvenienceor none
nearby were major reasons for not shop-
ping at these markets. F=cept for
roadside stands in Delaware, these two
reasons were cited by more than 60
percent of the consmrs. In Delaw=e,
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TABLE 7. Percentage of RespondentsFrom Various States Respnding to ~e
Imprtance of Selected Reasons for Shopping at Direct Markets

—.—.—. —.. .——.. -——-

Category

States.—— — ———. _——..
West

Maine Virginia Delaware
..

- Percent -

Roadside Stands
@cd Prices
Prcduct 12uality
Nice Atmsphere
Convenience
Like to Help Farmers
&cd Variety and Volume

Tailgate Yhrkets
Gmd Prices
Prcduct Quality
Nice Atnmsphere
Convenience
Like to Help Farmers
Gcod Variety and Volume

Farmers’ Markets
Gccd.Prices
Prcduct @uality
Nice ZMmsphere
Convenience
Like to Help Farmers
G&cl Variety and Volume

Pick-Your-Wn
Good Prices
Product Quality
Nice Atisphere
Convenience
Like to Help Farmrs
God Variety and Volum

55.6 66.2 59.9
84.8 70.9 85.4
28.5 20.0 23.8
36.8 45.1 49.8
43.9 40.4 30.0
35.3 23.3 40.3

59.9 69.6 69.8
70.7 68.6 67.4
18.0 17.0 13.2
38.9 40,2 35.7
50.3 42.3 31.0
19.2 20.1 18.6

64.8 61.8 67.8
84.4 76.7 75.0
38.0 38.8 27.4
32.9 57.3 31.7
54.2 44.8 29.8
48.1 51.6 54.8

82.5 85,0 89.5
70.9 69.0 78.1
29.5 31.0 27.2
13.7 10.6 16.7
31.2 24.8 29.4
21.9 27.4 30.3

——..
.
percentages sum to nmre than 100% due to nndtiple res~nses.

high prices were of greater importance fran the three states involvd .inthis

in keeping customrs away frcm road- Study, The respondentswere extremely

side stands. quality conscious, considering it of
primary importance in their purchasing

suimrwq7 and Conclusion of prc&ce; In each state, the re-—
spmdents considered direct market

There is considerableconsistency prcduce quality to be superior to
in the results among the respondents grocery store quality. In addition,
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TABLE 8. The Percentage of Respondent? IndicatingReasons for Not ShoPPin9
at Direct l~kets, By States

.—— .—.

States

Types of Markets & Reasons
—..-———

West
Maine Virginia Delawae

—— -

- Percent -

Roadside Stands
Hiqh Prices
Po& Quality
Limited Variety and Volume
None Nearby
Inconvenient
Not Sanitary
Bad Atmsphere
Don’t Accept Food Stamps or Check

Tailgate Markets
High Prices
poor @ality

Limited Variety and Volume
i~oneNearby
Inconvenient
Not Sanitary
Bad Atnmsphere
Don’t Accept Food Stamps or Check

Farmrs’ .Narkets
High Prices
Poor Quality
Ltited Vaxiety
None Nearby
Inconvenient
Not Sanitary
Bad Atnmsphere

and vohiE

Don’t Accept Food Stanps or Check

Pick-Your-@m—
FiighPrices
Pcor Quality
Limited Variety and Volume
None Nearby
Inconvenient
Not Sanitary
Bad A~sphere
Ccm’t Accept Foal Stamps or Check

28.5
4.5
20.9
26.1
35.4
2.9
2.7
6.9

12.0
7.4
21.7
43.0
26.6
6.4
6.4
4.1

17.6
4.3
10.7
35.5
41.1
2.1
2.4
4.3

5.7
1.2
10.0
43.2
42.0
0.9
1.2
4.8

-.-—-—..——

19.4
6.3
23.0.
42.8
29.7
7.2
5.2
6.5

10.2
8.9
29.8
43.2
21.8
7.7
7.9
6.5

21.0
6.2
14.5
41.4
34.0
2.1
3.8
6.0

2,8
0.8
6.2
69.9
33.1
1.7
1.4
3.1

35.8
11.5
18.6
14.9
34.5
7.8
3.7
10.1

14.1
.7.9
26.6
41.9
28.6
9“5
6.6
6.2

18.5
11.6
3.6
28.5
38.6
16.1
12,1

7.2

8.3
2.9
6.8
41,5
62.4
0.5
2.0
5.4

percentages sum to more than 100% due to multiple response..
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they generally considereddirect market
prices to be the same or lcwer than
grocery store prices. When askd why
they shopped at direct markets, pro-
duct quality and good prices dominated
the responses.

The respondents indicatd having
traveled relatively long distances to
direct markets and having few easily
accessibledirect mrkets. When spe-
cifically asked why they had not
shopped or had limited their shopping
at direct markets, they cited none
nearby or inconvenienceas the dominate
reasons. Other reasons cited which
were more specific to type of market
are high prices at roadsidemarkets
and limited variety and volw at tail-
gate markets.

In general, the respondents in this
study were pleased with direct markets.
It appears that direct market viability
is prixmrily dependent on convenient
location and the provision of a quality
product.4 In addition, the direct
market o~rator must be extrawly con-
scious of his pricing structure.
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